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Corporate Financial Outsourcing Network, LLC
www.cfonet.biz

CFOQ NETWORK 321 Mapie Street, North Little Rock, Arkansas 72114

RECEIVE[)

September 30, 2013

0CT 0.1 2013
Department of Health & Human Services
Ms. Brenda James OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
Department of Health and Human Services
P.O. Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202
Dear Ms. James:

Under the South Carolina Freedom of Information Act, I would like to request
copies of Medicaid cost reports for 2009 through the present for the following
Nursing Home Facility:

Oakmont West Nursing Center
600 Sulphur Springs Road
Greenville, SC 29617

Please let me know the periods that you have available and the total cost for the
reports covering those periods either by phone at (870) 723-0730 or email at
knoesser@cfonet.biz. '

Your help is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

4 N M
Kimberly Nﬁsser

CFO Network, LLC

321 Maple St.

North Little Rock, AR 72114
Tel: 870-723-0730

Fax: 501-374-2820

Email: knoesser@cfonet.biz




Brenda James

iy,

From: Kim Noesser <knoesser@cfonet.biz> Emww‘" *"‘"'”'":)

Sent: Monday, September 30, 2013 6:58 PM R . -

To: Brenda James A A 219

Subject: FOI Request - Oakmont West ﬂ&\ ﬂ A

Attachments: FOI Request - Oakmont West.pdf ) o SQWE
. i 11E DIRECTO

Ms. James,

Please find attached my FOI request for copies of Oakmont West’s Medicare cost reports for 2009 through the
present. If you have any questions or require a payment for the copies, please let me know.

Thank you,

Kimberly Noesser

Financial Analyst

CFO Network

Direct number (870) 723-0730

Fax (501) 374-2820

knoesser@cfonet.biz

www.cfonet.biz

321 Maple Street, North Little Rock, AR 72114

NOTICE: This electronic mail message is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This message, together with any
attachment, may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, print, retain, copy, disclosure or distribution is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please immediately advise the sender by reply email message to the sender and permanently
delete all copies of this message. CFO Network Is not licensed by the AICPA or the Arkansas State Board of Public Accountancy.



'(Sou':h Cam"na mment Of - - Anthony E. Kecke Director
) Health & H uman SerV|CeS Nikki R. Haleys Governor

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT: Cost of Processing FOIA Request #

The South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services has received and
processed your FOIA request. The cost for processing this information is as

follows:

Staff processing time at $10.00 per hour Hours $

Pages copied at $.10 per page Pages L

Pages faxed at $.20 per page Pages $

Shipping and Handling Costs S

Other costs associated with the FOIA request: S
Total Amou;'lt Due SCDHHS: S

Please remit the above amount to the following address:

Bureau of Fiscal Affairs

South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Post Office Box 8297

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8297

Please contact should you have any
questions.

Signature Date:

Finance and Administration
P.O. Box 8206 « Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-3202 » Fax (803) 255-8235



Log*

October 10, 2013

Kimberly Noesser

CFO Network, LLC

321 Maple St

North Little Rock, AR 72114

Ms. Noesser:

This is in response to your request for information from the South Carolina Department
of Health and Human Services (DHHS) pursuant to the South Carolina Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA) dated September 30, 2013 and received by DHHS on October 1,
2013. Enclosed are copies of the Oakmont West Nursing Center, Medicaid cost reports
for 2009 through the present that were requested. :

Our expense for extracting this information is Thirty Eight and 21/100 dollars ($38.21).
Please make the check payable to the Department of Health and Human Services and
send it to:

Department of Health and Human Services
Department of Receivables

Post Office Box 8297

Columbia, SC 29202-8297

Thank you for your request. If you have any questions, you may contact Ms. Beth Hutto,
Interim Deputy Director and Chief Financial Officer, at (803) 898-2955.

Sincerely,

Cosatarsd D /

Constance D. Holloway
Assistant General Counsel

CDH/lb
cc: Lynette Wilson

Enclosures
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Scuth Carolina Department of %585

i

ealth & Human Services

Anthony Keck o Director
Nikki Haley » Governor

October 10, 2013

TO: Kimberly Noesser, CPA
FROivi: Beth Hutto
Interim Deputy Director

SUBJECT: Cost of Processing FOIA Request # 127

The South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services has received and
processed your FOIA request. The cost for processing this information is as

foliows:

Staff processing time at $10.00 per hour 1 Hours
Pages copied at $.10 per page __193 Pages
Pages faxed at $.20 per page Pages

Shipping and Handling Costs
Other costs associated with the FOIA request:

Total Amecuni Due SCDHHS:

Please remit the above amount to the following address:

Bureau of Fiscal Affairs

South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services

Post Office Box 8297
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8297

Signature Date

P. O. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206
{803) 898-2503 Fax (803) 8984515

GAFOIA'S\FOIA 127 Cost Sheet.doc



UEFARTMENT OF HEALTH AND BUMAN SERVICES
OFFICE OF DIRECTOR

TS ™M o P
1D b8 [ J Y
RECEIVED)

OCT ¢ 2013
ACTION REFERRAL o,
Ciiice of Banaral Counsel
R R
TG DATE
=
W13
i ACTION REQUESTED:
1. LCG MUWBER i |} &epere reply for tha Director’s signature
& »
- A0 DATE DUE_
2. DATE 5ICNED BY DIRECTOR i ] Prapars reply for appropriate sionaturs
A DATE DUE
e COX .
i A /' .
X \E\ FOLA
" parepvs_ [O—1&{ 3
I ENecessary Action
i
APPROVALS AFFROVE | *DSAPPROVE | COMMENT
{Only when preparsd i {Mote ressor For
for directory signatursy disappraval ang
! retuin o
l_ preparers
¥
i ot !
2. |
} [
i 3 :
l' ! |
PR }",, ‘:
A i
| |




Corporate Financial Dutsourcing Network, LILC
www.efonat.biz

CFD NETWORR 321 Maple Streat, Morth Little Rock, Arkansas 72114

September 30, 2013
OCT 81 2013
Dopartment of Hosith & Human Senviccs
Ms. Brenda James OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
Department of Health and Human Services
P.0. Box 8206
Columbia, 3C 2202

Dear Ms. James:

Under the South Carolina Freedom of Information Act, I would like to requast
coples of Medicaid cost reports for 2009 through the present for the following
Nusrsing Home Facility:

Oakmaont West Nursing Center
Soo Sulphur Springs Road
Greenville, SC 206vy

Please let me know the periods that you have available and the total cost for the
reports covering those periods either by phone at (870) 723-0730 or email at

knoesser@cfonet hiz.
Your help is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

el Y] manngs
Kimberly Novkser ~
CFO Network, LLC RECREIV ED

321 Maple 5t

Morth Littls Rock, AR 72114 T 174 9047
Tel: §70-723-0730 U6t G4 2013
Fax: 501-374-2820 SCDHHS

Eraail: knoesger@cfonet.biz Office of Genaral Counsat



Brenda James

From: Kim Noesser <knaesser@cfonet.biz>

Sent: Mongny, Sepwmber 30, 2013 6:58 PM S

To: Brenda James R -

Subjse FOI Request - Dakmont West Tl 4 AUD

Atinchiments: FOI Request - Oskmont West.pdf o SV
Fr.. v & DIRECTCR

is. james,

Pleasa find attached my FOI request for coples of Oakmont West's Medicare cost reports for 2009 through the
present. If you have any questions or require a payment for the copies, lease let me know.

Thank you,

Kimberly Nosssar

Financial Analyst

CFO Network

Direcl number {870) 723-0730

Fax (801) 374-2820

321 Maple Btreet, North Littte Rock, AR 72144

NOTICE: This electronic mait messags Is intended oxclusively for tha individual or enilty to which it Is addressed. Thia meagage, together with cny
attachment, may sontain conflidential and priviteged Information. Any unauthorized roview, uss, print, retain, copy, disclozura or distribution Is strictly
prohitited. if you hava recalved this mescaga In enor, plance immadiately advisa the sender by reply emell messegs 1o the sender and peimanently
doleie all pogles of this message. CFO Notwork i3 not licenasd by tha AICPA ¢r e Arkansas Stats Board of Publie Avcountenay.




